

OT-Optima Telekom d.d.
and Its Subsidiaries

Consolidated and nonconsolidated financial statements
At 31 December 2017
Together with Independent Auditor's Report

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
Responsibility for the consolidated and nonconsolidated financial statements	31
Independent Auditor's Report	32
Statement of comprehensive income	39
Statement of financial position	40 – 41
Statement of changes in shareholders' equity	42 – 43
Statement of cash flows	44
Notes to the financial statements	45 – 97

Responsibility for the Annual report

Pursuant to the Accounting Act of the Republic of Croatia, the Management Board is responsible for ensuring that separate and consolidated financial statements are prepared for each financial year in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ('the IFRSs'), as adopted in the European Union, which give a true and fair view of the financial position and results of operations of OT-Optima Telekom d.d. and its subsidiaries (jointly referred to as: 'the Group').

After making appropriate enquiries, the Management has a reasonable expectation that the Company and the Group has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. For this reason, the Management continues to prepare the financial statements on a going-concern basis.

In preparing those financial statements, the responsibilities of the Management Board of the Company include ensuring that:

- suitable accounting policies are selected and then applied consistently;
- judgments and estimates are reasonable and prudent;
- applicable accounting standards are followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements; and
- the financial statements are prepared on the going concern basis, unless it is inappropriate to assume that the Group will continue as a going concern.

The Management Board of the Company is responsible for keeping proper accounting records, which disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Company and the Group and must also ensure that the financial statements comply with International Financial Reporting Standards adopted by the European Union and Croatian Accounting Act in force. The Management Board is also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Company and the Group and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

In addition, pursuant to the Accounting Act of the Republic of Croatia Management Board is responsible for preparing Annual Report which includes the financial statements and Management report. The Management Report is prepared in accordance with the requirements of Article 21 and Article 24 of the Accounting Act of the Republic of Croatia.

The Annual report is approved for issue by the Management Board on 14 February 2018:

Zoran Kežman	Mirela Šešerko	Tomislav Tadić	Irena Domjanović
President of the Management Board	Member of the Management Board	Member of the Management Board	Member of the Management Board

OT-Optima Telekom d.d.
Bani 75a, Buzin
10010 Zagreb
Republic of Croatia

Statement of comprehensive income

At 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

	Notes	Group		Company	
		2017	2016	2017	2016
Sales	5	491,362	452,045	479,045	452,045
Other operating income	6	3,729	2,242	3,128	2,138
		495,091	454,287	482,173	454,183
Merchandise, material and energy expenses		(8,382)	(6,550)	(8,202)	(6,481)
Interconnection fee expenses		(166,579)	(163,512)	(162,075)	(163,512)
Rent of telecommunication equipment		(27,057)	(24,342)	(26,960)	(25,850)
Sales acquisition costs		(7,140)	(5,491)	(6,293)	(5,491)
Other service expenses	7	(78,116)	(63,756)	(75,915)	(63,622)
Staff costs	8	(63,692)	(50,919)	(59,531)	(50,919)
Own work capitalized		9,023	5,612	9,023	5,612
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment charges	9	(150,342)	(68,970)	(146,115)	(67,457)
Impairment charge on non-current and current receivables - net	10	(2,584)	(2,957)	(2,707)	(2,957)
Other operating expenses	11	(45,158)	(37,054)	(44,329)	(37,164)
		(540,027)	(417,939)	(523,104)	(417,841)
OPERATING (LOSS)/PROFIT		(44,936)	36,348	(40,931)	36,342
Finance income	12	4,965	2,920	5,567	3,865
Finance costs	13	(30,531)	(25,451)	(29,104)	(25,451)
Finance costs - net		(25,566)	(22,531)	(23,537)	(21,586)
(LOSS)/PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION		(70,502)	13,817	(64,468)	14,756
Income tax	14	11,613	-	11,613	-
(LOSS)/PROFIT FOR THE YEAR		(58,889)	13,817	(52,855)	14,756
Other comprehensive income		-	-	-	-
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME		(58,889)	13,817	(52,855)	14,756
(Loss)/earnings per share (in HRK)	23	(0.89)	0.22	(0.80)	0.23

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Signed on behalf of the Group and the Company on 14 February 2018:

Zoran Kežman	Mirela Šešerko	Tomislav Tadić	Irena Domjanović
President of the Management Board	Member of the Management Board	Member of the Management Board	Member of the Management Board

Statement of financial position

At 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

	Notes	Group		Company	
		31 December 2017	31 December 2016	31 December 2017	31 December 2016
ASSETS					
Non-current assets					
Intangible assets	15	153,631	42,110	153,631	42,110
Property, plant and equipment	16	336,754	290,632	331,571	283,937
Investments in subsidiaries	18	-	-	86	86
Given loans	17	549	396	549	396
Deposits	20	3,542	3,563	3,542	3,563
Available-for-sale financial assets		35	35	35	35
Deferred income tax assets	14	11,613	-	11,613	-
Other non-current assets	21	7,500	8,500	7,500	8,500
Total non-current assets		513,624	345,236	508,527	338,627
Current assets					
Inventories		375	119	375	119
Trade and other receivables	19	90,183	70,499	90,120	70,317
Given loans	17	4	10,772	4,849	15,834
Deposits	20	-	24	-	24
Prepaid expenses and accrued income	21	2,947	1,913	2,944	1,910
Cash and cash equivalents	22	50,137	9,670	50,017	9,562
Total current assets		143,646	92,997	148,305	97,766
TOTAL ASSETS		657,270	438,233	656,832	436,393

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Statement of financial position (continued)

At 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

	Notes	Group		Company	
		31 December 2017	31 December 2016	31 December 2017	31 December 2016
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES					
Equity					
Issued share capital	23	694,433	635,568	694,433	635,568
Capital gains	23	178,234	194,354	178,234	194,354
Other equity (MCL)	23	16,451	24,677	16,451	24,677
Accumulated losses		(869,724)	(808,729)	(870,182)	(810,592)
Total equity		19,394	45,870	18,936	44,007
Liabilities					
Total non-current liabilities					
Long-term borrowings	24	213,837	200,216	213,837	200,216
Issued bonds	25	90,222	64,597	90,222	64,597
Trade payables	26	34,585	2,226	34,585	2,226
Provisions		76	58	76	58
Deferred income	28	21,146	19,595	21,146	19,595
Total non-current liabilities		359,866	286,692	359,866	286,692
Total current liabilities					
Short-term borrowings	24	36,305	8,674	36,305	8,674
Issued bonds	25	15,585	7,060	15,585	7,060
Trade payables	26	185,819	68,256	185,848	68,286
Provisions		300	109	300	109
Accrued expenses and deferred income	28	27,788	12,450	27,788	12,450
Other current liabilities	27	12,213	9,122	12,204	9,115
Total current liabilities		278,010	105,671	278,030	105,694
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		657,270	438,233	656,832	436,393

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Statement of changes in shareholders' equity

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

Group	Issued share capital	Other equity	Capital gains	Other reserves	Foreign exchange translation reserve	Accumulated losses	Total
Balance at 1 January 2016	635,568	-	194,354	32,904	6	(819,793)	43,039
Repayment of Mandatory Convertible Loan (MCL)	-	-	-	(8,227)	-	-	(8,227)
Interest on MCL	-	-	-	-	-	(2,759)	(2,759)
Other comprehensive income – foreign exchanges differences	-	-	-	-	(6)	6	-
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	-	13,817	13,817
<i>Total comprehensive income for the year</i>	-	-	-	-	-	<i>13,817</i>	<i>13,817</i>
Balance at 31 December 2016	635,568	-	194,354	24,677	-	(808,729)	45,870
Repayment of Mandatory Convertible Loan	-	-	-	(8,226)	-	-	(8,226)
Interest on MCL	-	-	-	-	-	(2,106)	(2,106)
Issue of ordinary shares as consideration for business combination (Note 3)	58,865	11,250	(16,120)	-	-	-	53,995
Acquisition of treasury shares	-	(11,250)	-	-	-	-	(11,250)
Loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	(58,889)	(58,889)
<i>Total comprehensive income for the year</i>	-	-	-	-	-	<i>(58,889)</i>	<i>(58,889)</i>
Balance at 31 December 2017	694,433	-	178,234	16,451	-	(869,724)	19,394

Statement of changes in shareholders' equity

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

Company	Issued share capital	Other equity	Capital gains	Other reserves	Foreign exchange translation reserve	Accumulated losses	Total
Balance at 1 January 2016	635,568	-	194,354	32,904	-	(822,589)	40,237
Repayment of Mandatory Convertible Loan (MCL)	-	-	-	(8,227)	-	-	(8,227)
Interest on MCL	-	-	-	-	-	(2,759)	(2,759)
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	-	14,756	14,756
<i>Total comprehensive income for the year</i>	-	-	-	-	-	14,756	14,756
Balance at 31 December 2016	635,568	-	194,354	24,677	-	(810,592)	44,007
Repayment of Mandatory Convertible Loan	-	-	-	(8,226)	-	-	(8,226)
Interest on MCL	-	-	-	-	-	(2,106)	(2,106)
Issue of ordinary shares as consideration for a business combination (Note 3)	58,865	11,250	(16,120)	-	-	-	53,995
Acquisition of treasury shares	-	(11,250)	-	-	-	-	(11,250)
Merger of subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	(4,629)	(4,629)
Loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	(52,855)	(52,855)
<i>Total comprehensive income for the year</i>	-	-	-	-	-	(52,855)	(52,855)
Balance at 31 December 2017	694,433	-	178,234	16,451	-	(870,182)	18,936

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Statement of cash flows

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

	Notes	Group		Company	
		2017	2016	2017	2016
Operating activities					
Total (loss)/profit for the year		(70,502)	13,817	(64,468)	14,756
<i>Adjusted by:</i>					
Depreciation and amortisation		150,342	68,970	146,115	67,457
Interest expense	13	30,531	25,451	29,104	25,451
Net impairment of trade receivables		(1,629)	(183)	(1,629)	(183)
Net exchange differences	12, 13	(2,443)	(2,313)	(2,368)	(2,363)
Net loss on sale of non-current assets		293	-	217	-
Increase in inventories		(131)	(10)	(131)	(10)
Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables		6,232	(1,235)	6,048	(1,158)
Increase/(decrease) in trade payables and other liabilities		53,259	(22,330)	49,085	(22,299)
Decrease in provisions		(360)	(404)	(366)	(404)
Interest paid		(20,212)	(21,329)	(20,212)	(21,163)
Net cash flows from operating activities		145,380	60,434	141,395	60,084
Cash flows from investing activities					
Payments for property, plant and equipment		(49,840)	(37,056)	(49,766)	(37,095)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment		-	1,053	-	978
Repayment of loans		143	59	355	465
Acquisition of a subsidiary, net of cash acquired		519	-	-	-
Merger of subsidiaries, cash acquired		-	-	4,344	-
Net cash used in investing activities		(49,178)	(35,944)	(45,067)	(35,652)
Cash flows from financing activities					
Repayment of finance lease liability and borrowings		(21,079)	(1,564)	(21,215)	(1,564)
Repayment of content contracts		(21,551)	(22,688)	(21,551)	(22,688)
Repayment of Pre-bankruptcy trade payables		(2,774)	-	(2,774)	-
Repayments of MCL interest		(2,105)	(2,760)	(2,105)	(2,760)
Repayments Mandatory convertible loan		(8,226)	(8,226)	(8,226)	(8,227)
Net cash used in financing activities		(55,735)	(35,238)	(55,871)	(35,239)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		40,467	(10,748)	40,455	(10,807)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January		9,670	20,418	9,562	20,369
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December	22	50,137	9,670	50,017	9,562

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

1.1. Corporate information

OT-Optima Telekom d.d. ("OT" or 'the Company'), is a joint stock company. Even though Hrvatski Telekom ("HT") is not majority shareholder it controls OT-Optima Telekom via agreement with Zagrebačka banka d.d. by which HT obtained managerial rights and thus the ultimate controlling parent is Deutsche Telekom AG.

The registered office address of the Company is Bani 75a, Buzin, Zagreb, Croatia.

The nonconsolidated and consolidated financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2017 were authorized for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Management Board.

1.2. Principal activities

The principal activity of the Company is provision of telecommunication services to private and business users on the Croatian market. The Company launched its telecommunication services in May 2005. OT-Optima Telekom's initial focus was the business segment. However, shortly after the launch, it also began to target the residential market with its voice packages. For business users, the Company provides direct access and Internet services as well as voice service via its own network and/or carried preselected services. In addition, the Company's flagship corporate services are its IP Centrex solution, which is a first in the Croatian market, and its IP VPN services. The Company's existing facilities also allow it to provide co-location and hosting.

On 6 July 2006 OT-Optima Telekom d.d. became the sole owner of Optima Grupa Holding d.o.o., a company renamed to Optima Direct d.o.o. on 23 September 2008. The principal activity of Optima Direct d.o.o. comprises trade and provision of various services mostly from within the scope of the telecom industry. In August 2008 the Company increased the share capital of Optima Direct d.o.o. by HRK 15,888 thousand as a result of a debt-to-equity swap, the debt comprising the outstanding loan receivables and accrued interest.

The Company set up, as sole owner, Optima Telekom d.o.o., Koper, Slovenia in 2007.

On 16 August 2011 the Company established, as the sole owner, Optima Telekom za upravljanje nekretninama i savjetovanje d.o.o., a real estate management and consultancy company, which did not operate during the reporting period and is still dormant.

The ownership structure at 31 December 2016 and 2017 is set out below:

Parent

OT-Optima Telekom d.d.

Subsidiaries

	Ownership percentage
Optima Direct d.o.o., Croatia	100 %
Optima Telekom d.o.o., Slovenia	100 %
Optima Telekom za upravljanje nekretninama i savjetovanje d.o.o.	100 %

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

1. GENERAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

1.3. Employees

At 31 December 2017, there were 426 persons employed at the Company and at the Group (2016: 321 employees).

1.4. Management and Supervisory Boards

In 2017 and 2016 members of the Management Board were as follows:

Zoran Kežman	President
Mirela Šešerko	Member
Tomislav Tadić	Member
Irena Domjanović	Member

In 2017 and 2016 members of the Supervisory Board were as follows:

Siniša Đuranović	President (until 31 May 2017)
Igor Vavro	President (since 26 July 2017)
Ariana Bazala-Mišetić	Member and Deputy Chairperson
Marina Brajković	Member
Jasenka Anica Kreković	Member
Marko Makek	Member
Ana Hanžeković	Member
Rozana Grgorinić	Member
Maša Serdinšek	Member
Ivica Hunjek	Member

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

1. GENERAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

1.5. Going concern

In 2014, as part of the implementation of the Pre-bankruptcy Settlement Agreement (“PSA”) reached before the Commercial Court in Zagreb on 30 April 2014 (case file no. Stpn-354/13), the Parent Company changed its ownership and governance structures as well as increased its share capital (Note 23).

According to the PSA, the Parent Company, as the Issuer, has to meet significant monetary obligations to its pre-bankruptcy creditors over several years and within strictly defined time frames. The Company has fulfilled all of its obligations in 2017 in accordance with the PSA. However, should the liquidity become impaired, a risk of the inability to service the liabilities could arise, in which case the creditors would be entitled to initiate directly enforced collection of the debt through the Financial Agency based on the PSA qualifying as an enforcement title.

The nonconsolidated and consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the assumption that the Company and the Group will continue its operating activities according to the going concern principle. As at 31 December 2017, the cumulative losses of the Group amount to HRK 869,724 thousand (2016: HRK 808,729 thousand), and current liabilities exceed current assets by HRK 134,363 thousand (2016: HRK 12,674 thousand).

Management believes that with the formal merger of H1 Telekom has strengthened market position and opened new opportunities for revenue growth and profitability of the Group and Company through synergies in the technological, process and organizational field.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

2. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS ('IFRSs')

2.1. New and amended standards adopted by the Company and the Group:

The Company has adopted the following new and amended standards for their annual reporting period commencing 1 January 2017 which were endorsed by the European Union and which are relevant for the Company's financial statements:

- *Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealised Losses – Amendments to IAS 12*
- *Disclosure Initiative – Amendments to IAS 7*

The adoption of the amendments has required additional disclosure of changes in liabilities arising from financing activities (see note 34), and did not have any impact on the current period or any prior period and is not likely to affect future periods.

2.2. New standards and interpretations not yet adopted:

Certain new standards and interpretations have been published that are not mandatory for 31 December 2017 reporting periods and have not been early adopted by the Group and the Company. None of these standards and interpretations are expected to have significant effect on the Group's or Company's financial statements, except for the following standards:

- *IFRS 9 Financial instruments and associated amendments to various other standards (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018)*

In July 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 9 "Financial Instruments." Application of the standard is mandatory for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The standard introduces new classification and measurement requirements for financial instruments and replaces IAS 39.

The effects of implementation of the new standard are analysed and on the basis of management's current estimate, OT – Optima Telekom d.d. (OT) expects the first-time application of the standard to have impacts on the financial statements.

The Standard will mainly impact the accounting of impairment losses and will lead to expected losses having to be expensed earlier in some cases. Hereby mentioned impairment losses will have effect of first time adoption in amount of HRK 10,200 thousand on retained earnings before taxes, but no significant further impact is expected on future period financial statements.

- *IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customer and associated amendments to various other standards (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018)*

This standard provides a single, principles- based five-step model for the determination and recognition of revenue to be applied to all contracts with customers. It replaces in particular the existing standards IAS 18 "Revenue" and IAS 11 "Construction Contracts" and has effect on the presentation of Company results of operations and financial position. The Company will utilize the option for simplified initial application, i.e., contracts that are not completed by 1 January, 2018 will be accounted for as if they had been recognized in accordance with IFRS 15 from the very beginning. The cumulative effect arising from the transition will be recognized as an adjustment to the opening balance of equity in the year of initial application.

Based on management's current estimate, the Group and the Company expects the changeover to the new standard to result in a cumulative increase in retained earnings of HRK 4,955 thousand before taxes. This effect will be mainly attributable to:

- Discounts on service fee for contract with Minimum Contract Term (MCT)
- Visa cards as extra benefit for contract with Minimum Contract Term (MCT)
- Expenses for sales commissions (customer acquisition costs)

As regards the new standard's impact on the consolidated income statement, the Company and the Group does not expect material impact on Revenue in future periods.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

2. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS ('IFRSs') (CONTINUED)

2.2. New standards and interpretations not yet adopted (continued):

- *IFRS 16 Leases (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019)*

The new standard sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases. IFRS 16 eliminates the classification of leases as either operating leases or finance leases as is required by IAS 17 and, instead, introduces a single lessee accounting model

IFRS 16 will result in the recognition of almost all leases on the balance sheet. The standard removes the current distinction between operating and financing leases and requires recognition of an asset (the right to use the leased item) and a financial liability to pay rentals for virtually all lease contracts. An optional exemption exists for short-term and low-value leases.

The income statement will also be affected because the total expense is typically higher in the earlier years of a lease and lower in later years. Additionally, operating expense will be replaced with interest and depreciation, so key metrics like EBITDA will change.

Operating cash flows will be higher as cash payments for the principal portion of the lease liability are classified within financing activities. Only the part of the payments that reflects interest can continue to be presented as operating cash flows.

The Company is currently assessing the impact of this new standard on its financial statements. The Company plans to adopt the standard on its effective date and when endorsed by the European Union.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

3. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

In 2017, the Group concluded a Merger Agreement with the electronic communications operator, H1 TELEKOM d.d. Split, dated 29 July 2016.

Pursuant to the above Agreement, after obtaining the required approvals and consents, H1 as the merged company was merged with Optima as the acquiring company. Assets, rights and obligations of H1 were transferred to Optima in their entirety. In consideration for the transferred assets, rights and obligations of H1, Optima transferred the appropriate ratio of Optima shares to H1 shareholders. Share swap of the Optima's OPTE-R-C shares for the H1's H1TE-R-A shares was conducted by exchange of one share of the H1TE-R-A in the nominal value of HRK 10.00 for 0.75 Optima's OPTE-R-C shares in the nominal value of HRK 10.00 (1:0.75). The purpose of the merger is to achieve positive synergies between the two telecom entities and to increase Optima's value for its current and new shareholders (former H1 shareholders).

Pursuant to the Competition Act, on 29 July 2016 Optima filed a Notification of a Proposed Concentration between Optima and H1 with the Croatian Competition Agency, which then rendered the above mentioned positive decision for the Company on 9 June, 2017.

Considering these circumstances, on the motion on 29 June 2017, filed by Hrvatski Telekom d.d (HT), AZTN also rendered a positive decision prolonging HT's temporary management of Optima for another three years, i.e. until 10 July, 2021. The respective extension of HT's management of Optima was one of the conditions for the Merger Agreement dated 29 July 2016 to enter into force and for earlier decisions of the General Assemblies of both companies to have legal effect.

Following this, on 1 August 2017, the court registry of the Commercial Court in Zagreb issued a decision based on which the registration of merger was made in accordance with the abovementioned decisions of the General Assemblies and AZTN. With the implementation of the merger, the share capital was increased from HRK 635,568,080.00 in the amount of HRK 58,864,560.00 up to the total amount of 694,432,640.00 HRK. This was done through issuance of 5,886,456 new ordinary shares in the nominal value of HRK 10.00.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

3. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (continued)

As mentioned above, the purchase consideration for H1 TELEKOM d.d. was settled in shares. The fair value of these shares was based on the HRK 7.31 share price on 30 June 2017, which amounted to HRK 53,996 thousand.

The fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities of H1 TELEKOM d.d. as at the date of acquisition (29 June 2017) and as at day of the legal merger with Optima (1 August 2017) were:

	At acquisition date (in HRK thousand)	At merger date (in HRK thousand)
Assets		
Intangible assets (excluding goodwill)	100,563	100,434
Goodwill at merger date	-	87,629
Property, plant and equipment	60,941	58,353
Non-current financial assets	187	185
Inventories	125	125
Trade receivables	23,421	23,246
Other current assets	1,329	1,493
Cash and cash equivalents	519	4,344
	<u>187,085</u>	<u>275,809</u>
Liabilities		
Long-term borrowings	33,212	33,259
Issued bonds	40,453	40,564
Long-term trade payables	38,076	35,701
Short-term borrowings	12,381	12,587
Short-term trade payables	78,390	84,413
Other liabilities and accrued expenses	18,207	19,919
	<u>220,719</u>	<u>226,443</u>
Total identifiable net assets at fair value	(33,633)	49,366
Goodwill arising on acquisition	<u>87,629</u>	<u>-</u>

Intangible assets acquired consist of customer relationship and brand.

The goodwill arising on acquisition is attributable to economies of scale which are expected to be realised mainly through cost reductions synergies within Optima.

After the date of acquisition and subsequent consolidation of H1 into the financial statements of the Group, H1 has contributed HRK 67,684 thousand to the revenue and HRK 12,080 thousand of loss to the net profit of the Group. If the acquisition had taken place at the beginning of the year, Group pro-forma revenue from the operations would have been HRK 571,193 thousand million and the loss of the Group would amount to HRK 79,930 thousand.

Total loss of acquired subsidiary, which arose upon the acquisition in the amount of HRK 4,629 thousand, are recorded as decrease in equity.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

4.1. Basis of preparation

The financial statements of the Group and the Company have been prepared on the historical cost convention, in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as endorsed by European Union (EU).

The Group and the Company maintain its accounting records in the Croatian language, in Croatian Kuna and in accordance with Croatian laws and the accounting principles and practices observed by enterprises in Croatia.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as endorsed by EU requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Group's and the Company's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in Note 4. These consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the assumption that the Group and the Company will continue as a going concern.

The accounting policies are consistently applied by all the Group entities.

4.2. Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Company and entities controlled by it (its subsidiaries). Control is present when the Company has the power to manage financial and operational policies of the investee so as to derive benefits from its operations. The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income from the effective date of acquisition and up to the effective date of the disposal.

Where necessary, adjustments have been made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring the accounting policies used into line with those used by the Group. All significant intragroup transactions, balances, income and expenses have been eliminated on consolidation.

4.3. Business Combinations and Goodwill

Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Group has control. The Group controls an entity when the Group is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group, and are deconsolidated from the date that that control ceases.

The Group applies the acquisition method to account for business combinations. The consideration transferred for the acquisition of a subsidiary is the fair values of the assets transferred, the liabilities incurred to the former owners of the acquiree and the equity interests issued by the Group. The consideration transferred includes the fair value of any asset or liability resulting from a contingent consideration arrangement. Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination are measured initially at their fair values at the acquisition date. Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

4.3 Business Combinations and Goodwill (continued)

If the business combination is achieved in stages, the acquisition date fair value of the acquirer's previously held equity interest in the acquiree is remeasured to fair value as at the acquisition date through the statement of comprehensive income.

Any contingent consideration to be transferred by the Group is recognized at fair value at the acquisition date. Subsequent changes to the fair value of the contingent consideration that is deemed to be an asset or liability is recognized in accordance with IAS 39 either in statement of comprehensive income or as a change to other comprehensive income. Contingent consideration that is classified as equity is not remeasured, and its subsequent settlement is accounted for within equity.

Goodwill is initially measured as the excess of the aggregate of the consideration transferred and the amount of non-controlling interest in the acquiree over the fair value of identifiable net assets acquired. If this consideration is lower than the fair value of the net assets acquired, the difference is recognized in the statement of comprehensive income. Following initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses.

Inter-company transactions, balances, income and expenses on transactions between group companies are eliminated. Profits and losses resulting from inter-company transactions that are recognized in assets are also eliminated. Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.

Merger of subsidiaries are accounted for using the predecessor values method. Under this method the financial statements of the combined entity are presented as if the businesses had been combined from the date when the combining entities were first brought under common control. The assets and liabilities of the subsidiary merged are at the predecessor entity's carrying amounts. Related goodwill is also recorded in these financial statements. Any difference between the carrying amount of net assets, including the predecessor entity's goodwill, and the consideration for the acquisition is accounted for in these financial statements as an adjustment to reserves within equity.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

5. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

4.4. Intangible assets

Intangible assets are measured initially at cost. Intangible assets are recognized in the event that the future economic benefits that are attributable to the assets will flow to the Company and the Group, and that the cost of the asset can be measured reliably. After initial recognition, intangible assets are measured on a straight-line basis over the best estimate of their useful life. The amortization method is reviewed annually at each financial year-end.

Intangible assets includes right to provide telecommunication services, licenses and concessions to operate different types of telecommunication services and are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses.

In addition to directly attributable costs, the costs of internally constructed assets include proportionate indirect material and labour costs, as well as administrative expenses relating to production or the provision of services. The economic life of the right, concession and licenses to operate telecommunication services is determined based on the underlying agreements and amortized on a straight line basis over the period from the moment when it has been approved by the regulator until the end of the initial right, concession or license term. No renewal periods are considered in determining the economic life.

The right to provide telecommunication services is given for period of 30 years, while licenses and concessions are valid 4 years.

The IPTV programme distribution rights are recognised as part of intangible assets at the inception of the contract period. In order for the contracts with the content providers to qualify as intangible assets, they should meet the following requirements:

- the period of the contract must be longer than one year,
- the cost must be identified or identifiable,
- the contractual rights must be continuous, and
- the contracts costs are inevitable.

Assets recognised under those contracts are amortised over the period of the underlying operating agreement. Content contracts which do not meet the criteria for capitalization are expensed and presented in "other expenses" in the statement of comprehensive income. Other intangible assets refer to software license and it is carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment loss.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

4.4. Intangible assets (continued)

Customer relationships and long-term customer contracts acquired in a business combination are recognised at fair value at the acquisition date. They have finite useful life and are subsequently carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment losses.

Useful lives of intangible assets are as follows:

Licences and rights	30 years
Software	5 years
Content	1,5-5 years
Customer relationship	6,5-10,5 years

Assets under construction are not amortized.

Goodwill arises on the acquisition of subsidiaries. For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is allocated to each of the Group's cash generating units, or groups of cash generating units, that are expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination. Each unit or group of units to which the goodwill is allocated represents the lowest level within the Group at which the goodwill is monitored for internal management purposes. Goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are reviewed for impairment, annually or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be impaired.

Impairment for goodwill is determined by assessing the recoverable amount, based on fair value less cost of disposal, of the cash-generating unit (or group of cash-generating units), to which the goodwill relates. Where the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit (or group of cash-generating units) is less than the carrying amount of the cash-generating unit (group of cash-generating units) to which goodwill has been allocated, an impairment loss is recognized. Impairment losses relating to goodwill cannot be reversed in future periods. The Group performs its annual impairment test of goodwill as at 31 December. Please see Note 15 for more details.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

4.5. Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are carried at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment loss, except for land, which is carried at cost.

In addition to directly attributable costs, the costs of internally constructed assets include proportionate indirect material and labour costs, as well as administrative expenses relating to production or the provision of services.

Property, plant and equipment in use are depreciated on a straight-line basis using the following rates.

Buildings	40 years
Vehicles	5 years
Telecom plant and equipment	5 to 20 years
Office equipment	4 years
CPE equipment	7 years

The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting year, with the effect of any changes in estimates accounted for on a prospective basis.

The cost of property, plant and equipment comprises the invoiced amount, including import duties and non-refundable taxes and any directly attributable costs of bringing an asset to its working condition and location for its intended use.

Expenditure incurred after putting an item of property, plant and equipment into use, such as those incurred in the repair, maintenance and overhaul, is charged to expenses for the period in which it is incurred.

In situations where it can be clearly demonstrated that the expenditures have resulted in an increase of future economic benefits expected to be obtained from the use of an item of property, plant and equipment beyond its originally assessed standard performance, they are capitalised, i.e. added to the cost of property, plant and equipment.

The gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in profit or loss.

4.6. Impairment of non-financial assets

Items of property, plant and equipment and of intangible assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. Whenever the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, an impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

4.6 Impairment of non-financial assets (continued)

At each date of the statement of financial position, the Company and the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its property, plant and equipment, and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated to determine the extent of any impairment loss. Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company and the Group estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives and intangible assets not yet available for use are tested for impairment at least annually, and whenever there is an indication that an asset may be impaired.

The recoverable amount of an asset is the greater of the asset's fair value less cost of disposal and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

The net realisable value is the amount obtainable from the sale of an asset in an arm's length transaction less selling expenses, while value in use is the present value of estimated future cash flows expected to arise from the continuing use of an asset and from its disposal at the end of its useful life determined using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or a cash-generated unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately as an expense, unless the relevant asset is a piece of land or a building other than an investment property carried at a revalued amount, in which case the impairment loss is treated as a fair value decrease.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the reversal of the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation increase.

4.7. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consists of balances with banks and in hand. Cash equivalents comprise demand deposits and term deposits with original maturities of up to three months.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

4.8. Finance and operating leases

Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

Assets held under finance leases are initially recognised as assets of the Company and the Group at their fair value at the inception of the lease or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments. The corresponding liability to the lessor is included in the statement of financial position as a finance lease obligation.

Lease payments are apportioned between finance charges and reduction of the lease obligation so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Finance costs are charged directly to expenses for the period in which they arise, unless they are directly attributable to qualifying assets, in which case they are capitalised in accordance with the Company's and the Group's general policy on borrowing costs. Contingent rentals are expensed in the period in which they arise.

Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term, except where another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the leased asset are consumed. Contingent rentals arising under operating leases are recognised as an expense in the period in which they are incurred.

In the event that lease incentives are received to enter into operating leases, such incentives are recognised as a liability. The aggregate benefit of incentives is recognised as a reduction of rental expense on a straight-line basis, except where another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the leased asset are consumed.

4.9. Inventories

Inventories comprise mainly spare parts for telecommunication equipment, other spare parts, office supplies and are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Management provides for inventories based on a review of the overall ageing of all inventories and a specific review of significant individual items included in inventories.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

4.10. Trade and other receivables

Trade receivables are amounts due from customers for goods sold or services performed in the ordinary course of business. Loans and other receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. If collection of the amounts is expected in one year or less they are classified as current assets. If not, they are presented as non-current assets. Trade receivables are stated at the fair value of the consideration given and are carried at amortised cost, after provision for impairment.

A provision for impairment of trade and other receivables is established when there is objective evidence that the Company and the Group will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms of the receivables. Significant financial difficulties of the debtor, probability that the debtor will enter bankruptcy or financial reorganization, and default or delinquency in payments as well as historical collections are considered indicators that the trade receivable is impaired. Value adjustment is done according to the collection estimate. Receivables are written-off in the case when the debtor is liquidated or ceased its business activities; when the legal case is lost by the final court decision or in the case of lapse of receivables.

4.11. Foreign currencies

The Company's and the Group's functional currency is the Croatian Kuna (HRK). The financial statements of the Company and the Group are presented in the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company and the Group operates (its functional currency). Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing on the date when the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items, and on the retranslation of monetary items, are included in the income statement for the period. Exchange differences arising on the retranslation of non-monetary items carried at fair value are included in profit or loss for the period, except for differences arising on the retranslation of non-monetary items available for sale in respect of which gains and losses are recognised directly in equity. For such non-monetary items, any exchange component of that gain or loss is also recognised in other comprehensive income.

4.12. Retirement and long-service benefits

The Company and the Group provides to its employees long-service and one-off benefits upon their retirement. The obligation and costs of these benefits are determined using a projected unit credit method. The projected unit credit method considers each period of service as giving rise to an additional unit of benefit entitlement and measures each unit separately to build up the final obligation. The pension obligation is measured at the present value of estimated future cash flows using an average discount rate on long-term government bonds. The currency and terms of the government bonds are consistent with the currency and estimated terms of the benefit obligation.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

4.13. Income tax expense

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

Current tax

The tax currently payable is based on the taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from the net profit reported in the statement of comprehensive income because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible. The Company's and the Group's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is the tax expected to be payable or recoverable on differences between the carrying amount of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax basis used in the computation of taxable profit, and is accounted for using the balance sheet liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences, and deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which the deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Deferred taxes are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is settled or the asset realised, based on tax rates and tax laws enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Company and the Group expects, at the reporting date, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company and the Group has the ability and intention to settle on a net basis.

Current and deferred taxes for the period

Current and deferred tax are recognised in profit or loss, except when they relate to items that are recognised in other comprehensive income, in which case, the current and deferred taxes are also recognised outside the profit or loss.

4.14. Provisions

Provisions are recognized when, and only when, the Company and the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event and it is probable (i.e. more likely than not) that an outflow of resources empodyiong economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate.

Where the effect of the time value of money is material, the amount of the provision is the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation. When discounting is used, the increase in provision reflecting the passage of time is recognised as interest expense.

Levies and charges, such as taxes other than income tax or regulatory fees based on information related to a period before the obligation to pay arises, are recognised as liabilities when the obligating event that gives rise to pay a levy occurs, as identified by the legislation that triggers the obligation to pay the levy. If a levy is paid before the obligating event, it is recognised as prepayment.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

4.15. Financial assets

The Group classifies its financial assets in the following categories: available-for-sale financial assets and loans and receivables. The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial assets were acquired. Management determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition.

Available-for-sale financial assets

Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivatives that are either designated in this category or not classified in any of the other categories. They are included in non-current assets unless management intends to dispose of the investment within 12 months of the balance sheet date. Available-for-sale financial assets are carried at fair value, except investments in equity instruments that do not have a quoted market price in an active market and whose fair value cannot be reliably measured, consequently, these are carried at cost.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. They are included in current assets, except for maturities greater than 12 months after the balance sheet date. These are classified as non-current assets. Loans and receivables are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment. Interest income is recognised by applying the effective interest rate, except for short-term receivables when the recognition of interest would be immaterial.

Effective interest method

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset and of allocating interest income over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts (including all fees on points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the financial asset, or, where appropriate, a shorter period.

Income is recognised on an effective interest basis for debt instruments other than those financial assets designated as at fair value through profit or loss.

Derecognition of financial assets

The Company and the Group derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire; or it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. If the Group neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Company and the Group recognises its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Company and the Group retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Company and the Group continues to recognise the financial asset and also recognises a collateralised borrowing for the proceeds received.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

4.16. Financial liabilities and equity instruments

Classification as debt or equity

Debt and equity instruments are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangement. Where the terms of a financial liability are renegotiated and the entity issues equity instruments to a creditor to extinguish all or part of the liability (debt to equity swap), a gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss, which is measured as the difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability and the fair value of the equity instruments issued.

Equity instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Company and the Group are recorded at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

Financial liabilities

Other financial liabilities, including borrowings and bonds, are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs. Other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, with interest expense recognised on an effective yield basis.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments through the expected life of the financial liability, or, where appropriate, a shorter period.

Derecognition of financial liabilities

The Company and the Group derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Company's and the Group's obligations are discharged, cancelled or they expire.

4.17. Trade payables

Trade payables are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. Trade payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

4.18. Contingencies

Contingent assets are not recognized in the financial statements. They are disclosed when an inflow of economic benefits is probable.

Contingent liabilities are not recognized in the financial statements. They are disclosed unless the possibility of an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits is remote.

4.19. Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that economic benefits associated with a transaction will flow into the Company and the Group and when the amount of the revenue can be measured reliably. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received, excluding discounts, rebates, and sales taxes or duty.

Service sales are recognized net of value-added tax and discounts after the services have been provided.

Revenue from fixed telephony includes revenue from activation, monthly fee, calls placed by fixed line subscribers and revenue from additional services in fixed telephony.

Revenue from wholesale services includes interconnection services for domestic and international carriers. Third parties using the Company's and the Group's telecommunications network include roaming customers of other service providers and other telecommunications providers which terminate or transit calls on the Company's and the Group's network. These wholesale (incoming) traffic revenues included in voice and non-voice (Data and Internet) revenues are recognized in the period of related usage. A proportion of the revenue received is often paid to other operators (interconnect) for the use of their networks, where applicable. The revenues and costs of these transit calls are stated gross in the financial statements as the Company and the Group is the principal supplier of these services using its own network freely defining the pricing of the services, and recognized in the period of related usage.

Revenue from internet and data services included revenue from Internet subscription, ADSL traffic and fixed line access. Multimedia services include revenue from activation, monthly fee and add on services from IPTV users.

Rental income and income from sale of goods relate to the rental and sale of telecommunications equipment required to provide telecommunication services.

The Company and the Group offers certain multiple-element arrangements (bundled product offers). For multiple-element arrangements, revenue recognition for each of the units of accounting (elements) identified must be determined separately. Total arrangement consideration relating to the bundled contract is allocated among the different elements based on their relative fair values (i.e., a ratio of the fair value of each element to the aggregated fair value of the bundled deliverables is generated). The relative fair value of an individual element is limited by the proportion of the total arrangement consideration to be provided by the customer, the payment of which does not depend on the delivery of additional elements.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

4.19 Revenue recognition (continued)

Revenue from ICT includes revenue from restructuring business processes, application management services, technology infrastructure and system maintenance. For bundled product arrangements, revenue recognition for each of the elements relating to the bundled contract is allocated among the different elements based on their relative fair values (i.e. a ratio of the fair value of each element to the aggregated fair value of the bundled deliverable).

Revenues from application management services, technology infrastructure and system maintenance are recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the contract. Revenues from time and material contracts are recognised based on contracted prices and direct cost incurred. Revenue from product maintenance contracts are recognized on a straight-line basis over the delivery period.

Revenues from one-time-charge licensed software are recognized at the inception of licence term when all revenue recognition criteria have been met. Revenues from monthly licence charges are recognised on a subscription basis over the period that the client is entitled to use the licence. Revenues for maintenance, unspecified upgrades and technical support are recognised over the period such items are delivered.

Revenues and expenses associated with the sale of telecommunications equipment and accessories are recognized when the products are delivered, provided that there are no unfulfilled obligations that affect the customer's final acceptance of the arrangement.

Interest revenue is recognized as interest accrues (using the effective interest rate that is the rate that exactly discounts receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument to the net carrying amount of the financial asset).

4.20. Interconnection fee expenses

Interconnection fee expenses for using telecommunication infrastructure of other telecommunication providers are recognized in the period in which they are incurred. The revenues and costs are stated gross in the financial statements.

4.21. Operating segment reporting

International Financial Reporting Standards define an operating segment as a component of an entity:

- a) that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses (including revenues and expenses relating to transactions with other components of the same entity),
- b) whose operating results are regularly reviewed by the entity's chief operating decision maker to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment and assess its performance, and
- c) for which discrete financial information is available.

The business reporting format of the Company and the Group for purpose of segment reporting is determined to be Residential, Business and Support Function as the Company's and the Group's risks and rates of return are affected predominantly by differences in the market and customers.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

4.22. Subsequent events

Subsequent events that provide additional information about the Company's and the Group's position at the statement of financial position date (adjusting events) are reflected in the financial statements. Post period-end events that are not adjusting events are disclosed in the notes when material.

4.23. Earnings per share

Earnings per share are calculated by dividing the profit attributable to equity holders of the Company and the Group by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year excluding ordinary shares purchased by the Company and the Group and held as treasury shares.

4.24. Critical judgements in applying accounting policies

In the application of the Company's and the Group's accounting policies, which are described in Note 4, the management is required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on past experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from those estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are continually reviewed. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Useful life of property, plant and equipment

The determination of the useful lives of assets is based on historical experience with similar assets as well as any anticipated technological development and changes in broad economic or industry factors. The appropriateness of the estimated useful lives is reviewed annually, or whenever there is an indication of significant changes in the underlying assumptions. We believe that this is a critical accounting estimate since it involves assumptions about technological development in an innovative industry and is heavily dependent on the investment plans of the Company and the Group. Further, due to the significant weight of depreciable assets in Group's total assets, the impact of significant changes in these assumptions could be material to financial position and results of operations of the Company and the Group.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in useful life on amortization and depreciation, with all other variables held constant, on the Group's profit post tax:

	Increase/ decrease in %	Effect on profit post tax HRK millions
Year ended 31 December 2017	+10	(7,9)
	-10	7,9
Year ended 31 December 2016	+10	(6,1)
	-10	6,1

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

4.24. Critical judgements in applying accounting policies (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in useful life on amortization and depreciation, with all other variables held constant, on the Company's profit post tax:

	Increase/ decrease in %	Effect on profit post tax HRK millions
Year ended 31 December 2017	+10	8,0
	-10	(8,0)
Year ended 31 December 2016	+10	6,3
	-10	(6,3)

Impairment of goodwill

The Company tests annually whether goodwill has suffered any impairment. The recoverable amounts of cash-generating units have been determined based on fair value less cost of disposal calculations. These calculations require the use of estimates (Note 15). Management believes that no reasonably possible change in any of the key assumptions would cause the carrying value to materially exceed the recoverable amount. A reasonably possible change in certain key assumptions when viewed separately (such as decrease of revenue growth by 10%, increase of costs by 10% or change in capex and revenue ratio) with all other variables held constant, would not result in an impairment charge.

Availability of taxable profits against which the deferred tax assets could be recognised

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that the related tax benefit will be realised. In determining the amount of deferred taxes that can be recognised significant judgements are required, which are based on the probable quantification of time and level of future taxable profits, together with the future tax planning strategy (Note 14).

Content contract liability

As explained in intangible asset accounting policy (Note 4.4) content costs are capitalised with related liability recognised. The determination of liability for variable content contract requires judgement as it is based on estimated number of future customer and discount rate. Management believes that no reasonably possible change in any of the key assumptions would cause the significant change in content contract liability.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

5. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The business reporting format of the Company and the Group for purpose of segment reporting is determined to be Residential, Business and Support Function as the Company's and the Group's risks and rates of return are affected predominantly by differences in the market and customers. The segments are organised and managed separately according to the nature of the customers and markets that the services rendered, with each segment representing a strategic business unit that offers different products and services.

The Residential Segment includes marketing, sales and customer services, focused on providing fixed line telecommunications and TV distribution and services to residential customers.

The Business Segment includes marketing, sales and customer services, focused on providing fixed line telecommunications to corporate customers, small- and medium-sized businesses and the public sector. The Business Segment is also responsible for the wholesale business.

Support Functions segment performs cross-segment management and support functions, and includes the Technology, Procurement, Accounting, Treasury, Legal and other central functions. Support Functions is included in segment information as a voluntary disclosure since it does not meet the criteria for an operating segment.

The Management Board, as the chief operating decision maker, monitors the operating results of business units separately for the purpose of making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based on contribution margin or segment results (as calculated in the table below).

The Company's and the Group's geographical disclosures are based on the geographical location of its customers.

Management of the Company and the Group does not monitor assets and liabilities by segments and therefore this information has not been disclosed.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

5. SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Residential and Business segments

The following tables present revenue and direct cost information regarding the Group's segments:

Year ended 31 December 2017	Residential	Business	Support functions	Total
Service revenue	303,550	187,812	-	491,362
Usage related direct costs	<u>(183,880)</u>	<u>(102,543)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(286,423)</u>
Contribution margin	119,670	85,269	0	204,939
Non-usage related direct costs	<u>(36,597)</u>	<u>(11,097)</u>	<u>(51,243)</u>	<u>(98,937)</u>
Other income	-	-	3,729	3,729
Other operating expenses	-	-	(4,325)	(4,325)
Depreciation, amortization and impairment of non-current assets	-	-	(150,342)	(150,342)
Operating profit	<u>83,073</u>	<u>74,172</u>	<u>(202,181)</u>	<u>(44,936)</u>

Year ended 31 December 2016	Residential	Business	Support functions	Total
Service revenue	256,653	195,392	-	452,045
Usage related direct costs	<u>(152,035)</u>	<u>(109,234)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(261,269)</u>
Contribution margin	104,618	86,158	-	190,776
Non-usage related direct costs	<u>(31,727)</u>	<u>(9,092)</u>	<u>(46,157)</u>	<u>(86,976)</u>
Other income	-	-	2,242	2,242
Other operating expenses	-	-	(724)	(724)
Depreciation, amortization and impairment of non-current assets	-	-	(68,970)	(68,970)
Operating profit	<u>72,891</u>	<u>77,066</u>	<u>(113,609)</u>	<u>36,348</u>

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

5. SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

The following tables present revenue and direct cost information regarding the Company's segments:

Year ended 31 December 2017	Residential	Business	Support functions	Total
Service revenue	293,045	186,000	-	479,045
Usage related direct costs	<u>(177,345)</u>	<u>(102,069)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(279,414)</u>
Contribution margin	115,700	83,931	0	199,631
Non-usage related direct costs	<u>(35,173)</u>	<u>(10,717)</u>	<u>(47,617)</u>	<u>(93,507)</u>
Other income			3,128	3,128
Other operating expenses			(4,068)	(4,068)
Depreciation, amortization and impairment of non-current assets			(146,115)	(146,115)
Operating profit	<u>80,527</u>	<u>73,214</u>	<u>(194,672)</u>	<u>(40,931)</u>

Year ended 31 December 2016	Residential	Business	Support functions	Total
Service revenue	256,653	195,392	-	452,045
Usage related direct costs	<u>(153,218)</u>	<u>(109,559)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(262,777)</u>
Contribution margin	103,435	85,833	-	189,268
Non-usage related direct costs	<u>(31,746)</u>	<u>(9,099)</u>	<u>(46,064)</u>	<u>(86,909)</u>
Other income	-	-	2,138	2,138
Other operating expenses			(698)	(698)
Depreciation, amortization and impairment of non-current assets			(67,457)	(67,457)
Operating profit	<u>71,689</u>	<u>76,734</u>	<u>(112,081)</u>	<u>36,342</u>

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

5. SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Revenue by geographical area

	Group		Company	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
Republic of Croatia	415,876	362,633	403,559	362,633
Rest of world	75,486	89,412	75,486	89,412
	491,362	452,045	479,045	452,045

6. OTHER OPERATING INCOME

	Group		Company	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
Income from penalties charged	1,767	1,839	1,767	1,839
Other income	1,962	403	1,361	299
	3,729	2,242	3,128	2,138

7. OTHER SERVICE EXPENSES

	Group		Company	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
Telecommunication service costs	64,613	51,507	63,050	51,507
Invoicing expenses	4,377	3,469	4,071	3,469
Cleaning services	420	359	415	359
Intellectual services	2,677	2,548	2,550	2,463
Postal services	733	912	733	909
Bank services	570	582	504	575
Other service expenses	4,726	4,379	4,592	4,340
	78,116	63,756	75,915	63,622

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

8. STAFF COSTS

	Group		Company	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
Net salaries	33,609	27,992	32,280	27,992
Taxes and contributions	22,944	20,499	22,355	20,499
Redundancy expenses	5,374	891	3,141	891
Long-term employee benefits	(360)	(404)	(366)	(404)
Reimbursement of costs to employees	2,125	1,941	2,121	1,941
	63,692	50,919	59,531	50,919
Number of staff at 31 December	426	321	426	321

Costs reimbursed to employees comprise daily allowances, overnight accommodation and transport related to business travels, commutation allowance, and reimbursement of costs for the use of personal cars for business purposes, and similar.

Long-term employee benefits comprise benefits payable under the Collective Agreements, such as vacation bonus, Christmas bonus, various supports, and similar. Taxes and contributions at the Company and the Group included HRK 9,090 thousand (2016: HRK 8,223 thousand) of pension contributions paid to the mandatory state pension fund. Contributions are calculated as a percentage of the employees' gross salaries.

9. DEPRECIATION, AMORTISATION AND IMPAIRMENT CHARGES

	Group		Company	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
Depreciation	55,205	44,545	51,107	43,032
Amortisation	33,234	24,425	33,105	24,425
Impairment of intangible assets	61,903	0	61,903	0
	150,342	68,970	146,115	67,457

10. IMPAIRMENT CHARGE OF NON-CURRENT AND CURRENT RECEIVABLES

	Group		Company	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
Impairment charge on current and non-current receivables	4,328	2,440	4,479	2,440
Write-off of current and non-current receivables	5,084	4,501	5,084	4,501
Collection of current and non-current receivables	(6,828)	(3,984)	(6,856)	(3,984)
	2,584	2,957	2,707	2,957

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

11. OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

	Group		Company	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
Maintenance costs	13,176	11,100	12,798	11,100
Marketing services	8,199	6,785	8,143	6,785
Rent	6,874	5,880	6,923	6,103
External labour costs	12,607	9,717	12,524	9,717
Insurance premiums	610	941	585	939
Taxes and contributions independent of the results	1,019	951	893	888
Entertainment	354	399	352	399
Sponsorships	361	523	361	523
Other operating expenses	1,958	758	1,750	710
	45,158	37,054	44,329	37,164

12. FINANCIAL INCOME

	Group		Company	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
Written-off financial liabilities	2,138	-	2,138	-
Foreign exchange gains	2,443	2,313	2,367	2,363
Collection of value adjusted loan receivables	-	165	558	1,060
Other financial income	384	442	504	442
	4,965	2,920	5,567	3,865

13. FINANCIAL EXPENSES

The Group's interest expense in amount of HRK 30,531 thousand (2016: HRK 25,451 thousand) comprises interest charges on loans, borrowings and issued bonds.

The Company's interest expense in amount of HRK 29,104 thousand (2016: HRK 25,451 thousand) comprises interest charges on loans, borrowings and issued bonds.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

14. INCOME TAX

The Company is subject to income tax, which is determined according to the laws and regulations of the Republic of Croatia. The tax base is determined as the difference between income and expenses for the period, increased by tax non-deductible expenses. The corporate income tax is in Croatia 20 % till 31 December 2016 (in Slovenia it is 17 %). The reduction of Croatia's income tax rate from 20% to 18% is effective from 1 January 2017.

Optima Telekom d.d. had no corporate income tax liability for 2017 because of the losses carried forward.

The relationship between the accounting profit and tax losses carried forward can be shown as follows:

	Group		Company	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
Accounting (loss)/profit before taxation	(70,502)	13,817	(64,468)	14,756
Theoretical income tax at 18% (20% in 2016)	(12,690)	2,763	(11,604)	2,951
Effect of expenses not deductible for tax purposes	29,282	1,833	29,282	1,809
Effect of non-taxable income	(100)	(212)	(100)	(212)
Effect of utilised loss from previous periods for which DTA was not recognised	(16,492)	(4,384)	(17,578)	(4,548)
Income tax charge	-	-	-	-
Effective tax rate	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%

Tax losses available for carry forward are presented below:

Year incurred	Amount	Year of expiry
2014	23,707	2019
2015	-	2020
2016	25,074	2021
2017	15,736	2022
	64,517	

Deferred tax assets of HRK 11,613 thousand has been recognised with respect to the tax losses available for carry forward as it is expected that Company will be able to generate taxable income in the future period.

In accordance with the Croatian legislation, the Tax Authority may inspect the Company's and the Group's books and records at any time within 3 years following the year in which the tax liability is declared and may impose additional taxes and penalties. The Management Board of the Company and the Group is not aware of any circumstances which may give rise to a potential material liability in this respect.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

15. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Group	Concessions and rights	Software	Assets under construction and other assets	Goodwill	Other assets	Total intangible assets
At 1 January 2016						
Cost	91,444	93,286	-	-	-	184,730
Accumulated amortization and impairment losses	(61,157)	(78,352)	-	-	-	(139,509)
Net book value	30,287	14,934	-	-	-	45,221
Year ended 31 December 2016						
Opening net book value	30,287	14,934	-	-	-	45,221
Additions	12,930	2,928	5,456	-	-	21,314
Transfer from assets under development	99	5,357	(5,456)	-	-	-
Charge for the year	(20,081)	(4,344)	-	-	-	(24,425)
Disposals and retirements	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net book value	23,235	18,875	-	-	-	42,110
As at 31 December 2016						
Cost	53,286	101,658	-	-	-	154,944
Accumulated amortization and impairment losses	(30,051)	(82,783)	-	-	-	(112,834)
Net book value	23,235	18,875	-	-	-	42,110
Year ended 31 December 2017						
Opening net book value	23,235	18,875	-	-	-	42,110
Additions	9,304	3,929	5,232	-	-	18,465
Transfer from assets under development	495	4,737	(5,232)	-	-	-
Charge for the year	(24,966)	(3,858)	-	-	(4,410)	(33,234)
Disposals and retirements	-	-	-	-	-	-
Acquisition of a subsidiary (Note 3)	4,581	626	-	87,629	95,357	188,193
Impairment	(2,138)	-	-	(40,000)	(19,765)	(61,903)
Net book value	10,511	24,309	-	47,629	71,182	153,631
As at 31 December 2017						
Cost	56,269	136,776	-	87,629	95,366	376,040
Accumulated amortization and impairment losses	(45,758)	(112,467)	-	(40,000)	(24,184)	(222,409)
Net book value	10,511	24,309	-	47,629	71,182	153,631

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

15. INTANGIBLE ASSETS (continued)

The Company received the telecommunication service license from the Croatian Telecommunication Agency on 19 November 2004.

Additions of intangible assets

Major addition in 2017 relate to capitalised content costs in the amount of HRK 9,304 thousand.

Impairment loss

During 2017, impairment loss for intangible assets of HRK 61,903 thousand was recognised. The Group performed brand impairment in amount of HRK 19,765 thousand as management decision is to not use brand H1 Telekom. The Group performed an initial goodwill impairment test immediately after acquisition in respect of anticipated synergies resulting from the acquisition, and as a result, recorded an impairment in the amount of HRK 40,000 thousand.

Impairment testing of goodwill

The key assumptions used for value-in-use calculations are as follows:

	31 December
	2017
Growth rate	2.0%
Discount rate	9.53%

The recoverable amount of a CGU is determined based on value in use calculations. The key assumptions on which the determination of CGUs value in use is based reflect past experience and expectations of market development, particularly the development of revenue, market share, retention cost, synergies, capital expenditures and growth rate. The growth rate does not exceed the long-term average growth rate for the industry in which the CGU operates. The weighted average growth rate is used to extrapolate cash flows beyond the budgeted period and post-tax discount rate is applied to the cash flow projections. Forecast period is 10 years.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

15. INTANGIBLE ASSETS (continued)

Company	Concessions and rights	Software	Assets under construction and other asstes	Goodwill	Other assets	Total intangible assets
At 1 January 2016						
Cost	91,444	93,286	-	-	-	184,730
Accumulated amortization and impairment losses	(61,157)	(78,352)	-	-	-	(139,509)
Net book value	30,287	14,934	-	-	-	45,221
Year ended 31 December 2016						
Opening net book value	30,287	14,934	-	-	-	45,221
Additions	12,930	2,928	5,456	-	-	21,314
Transfer from assets under development	99	5,357	(5,456)	-	-	-
Charge for the year	(20,081)	(4,344)	-	-	-	(24,425)
Disposals and retirements	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net book value	23,235	18,875	-	-	-	42,110
As at 31 December 2016						
Cost	53,286	101,658	-	-	-	154,944
Accumulated amortization and impairment losses	(30,051)	(82,783)	-	-	-	(112,834)
Net book value	23,235	18,875	-	-	-	42,110
Year ended 31 December 2017						
Opening net book value	23,235	18,875	-	-	-	42,110
Additions	9,304	3,929	5,232	-	-	18,465
Transfer from assets under development	495	4,737	(5,232)	-	-	-
Charge for the year	(24,837)	(3,858)	-	-	(4,410)	(33,105)
Disposals and retirements	-	-	-	-	-	-
Merger of a subsidiary (Note 3)	4,452	626	-	87,629	95,357	188,064
Impairment	(2,138)	0	-	(40,000)	(19,765)	(61,903)
Net book value	10,511	24,309	-	47,629	71,182	153,631
As at 31 December 2017						
Cost	56,269	136,776	-	87,629	95,366	376,040
Accumulated amortization and impairment losses	(45,758)	(112,467)	-	(40,000)	(24,184)	(222,409)
Net book value	10,511	24,309	-	47,629	71,182	153,631

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

16. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Group	Land and buildings	Telecom plant and equipment	Vehicles	Works of art	Leasehold improvements	Assets under development	Total tangible assets
At 1 January 2016							
Cost	19,722	656,751	873	46	4,733	14,454	696,579
Accumulated amortization and impairment losses	(6,174)	(378,161)	(286)	-	(4,374)	-	(388,995)
Net book value	13,548	278,590	587	46	359	14,454	307,584
Year ended 31 December 2016							
Opening net book value	13,548	278,590	587	46	359	14,454	307,584
Additions	-	4,098	-	-	-	24,548	28,646
Transfer from assets under development	-	34,534	-	-	3	(34,537)	-
Charge for the year	(468)	(43,769)	(146)	-	(162)	-	(44,545)
Disposals and retirements	(18)	(1,016)	(19)	-	-	-	(1,053)
Net book value	13,062	272,437	422	46	200	4,465	290,632
As at 31 December 2016							
Cost	18,443	685,231	839	46	4,736	4,465	713,760
Accumulated amortization and impairment losses	(5,381)	(412,794)	(417)	-	(4,536)	-	(423,128)
Net book value	13,062	272,437	422	46	200	4,465	290,632
Year ended 31 December 2017							
Opening net book value	13,062	272,437	422	46	200	4,465	290,632
Additions	-	6,975	-	-	-	33,704	40,679
Transfer from assets under development	20	21,999	-	-	288	(22,307)	-
Charge for the year	(474)	(54,127)	(144)	-	(460)	-	(55,205)
Disposals and retirements	(10)	(283)	-	-	-	-	(293)
Acquisition of a subsidiary (Note 3)	400	56,255	-	-	631	3,655	60,941
Net book value	12,998	303,256	278	46	659	19,517	336,754
As at 31 December 2017							
Cost	18,934	869,442	839	46	22,531	19,517	931,309
Accumulated amortization and impairment losses	(5,936)	(566,186)	(561)	-	(21,872)	-	(594,555)
Net book value	12,998	303,256	278	46	659	19,517	336,754

As of 31 December 2017, the net book value of property, plant and equipment given as collateral amounted to HRK 96,137 thousand. According to the prebankruptcy agreement, the creditor retains liens on the property to ensure their claims to payments.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

16. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

Company	Land and buildings	Telecom plant and equipment	Vehicles	Works of art	Leasehold improvements	Assets under development	Total tangible assets
At 1 January 2016							
Cost	11,551	650,362	930	47	4,731	14,454	682,075
Accumulated amortization and impairment losses	(2,434)	(375,798)	(208)	-	(4,374)	-	(382,814)
Net book value	9,117	274,564	722	47	357	14,454	299,261
Year ended 31 December 2016							
Opening net book value	9,117	274,564	722	47	357	14,454	299,261
Additions	-	4,098	39	-	-	24,548	28,685
Transfer from assets under development	-	34,784	(250)	-	3	(34,537)	-
Charge for the year	(288)	(42,440)	(142)	-	(162)	-	(43,032)
Disposals and retirements	-	(977)	-	-	-	-	(977)
Net book value	8,829	270,029	369	47	198	4,465	283,937
As at 31 December 2016							
Cost	11,551	677,469	719	47	4,734	4,465	698,985
Accumulated amortization and impairment losses	(2,722)	(407,440)	(350)	-	(4,536)	-	(415,048)
Net book value	8,829	270,029	369	47	198	4,465	283,937
Year ended 31 December 2017							
Opening net book value	8,829	270,029	369	47	198	4,465	283,937
Additions	-	6,975	-	-	-	33,630	40,605
Transfer from assets under development	20	21,535	-	-	288	(21,843)	-
Charge for the year	(293)	(50,275)	(144)	-	(395)	-	(51,107)
Disposals and retirements	-	(217)	-	-	-	-	(217)
Merger of a subsidiary (Note 3)	399	54,122	-	-	567	3,265	58,353
Net book value	8,955	302,169	225	47	658	19,517	331,571
As at 31 December 2017							
Cost	12,055	861,723	719	47	22,529	19,517	916,590
Accumulated amortization and impairment losses	(3,100)	(559,554)	(494)	-	(21,871)	-	(585,019)
Net book value	8,955	302,169	225	47	658	19,517	331,571

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

17. NON-CURRENT AND CURRENT LOANS

	Group		Company	
	31 December 2017	31 December 2016	31 December 2017	31 December 2016
Loans granted to subsidiaries	-	-	983	1,555
Loans to companies	549	396	549	396
Impairment of loans	-	-	(983)	(1,555)
Non-current loans	549	396	549	396
Loans to individuals /i/	4	10,772	4	10,772
Loans granted to subsidiaries /ii/	-	-	4,845	5,062
Current loans	4	10,772	4,849	15,834
Total given loans	553	11,168	5,398	16,230

/i/ In previous periods, the Company and the Group granted two loans to an individual in the total amount of HRK 9,300 thousand, which was partially impaired in the amount of HRK 3,692 thousand. In 2017, a lien on Optima's ordinary shares was used to settle the receivables and Company used shares as part of purchase consideration (Note 3).

/ii/ In January 2015, based on the Framework loan agreement, Optima Telekom d.d. granted to the subsidiary Optima Direct a loan in amount of HRK 8,000 thousand for one year. The loan is interest free. The Company recorded the loan at a discounted amount using an implied interest rate.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

18. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

The net book value of investments in subsidiaries comprises:

	31 December 2017	31 December 2016
Optima Direct d.o.o. Croatia /i/	-	-
Optima Telekom d.o.o. Slovenia /ii/	66	66
Optima Telekom za upravljanje nekretninama i savjetovanje d.o.o. /iii/	20	20
	<u>86</u>	<u>86</u>

/i/ On 6 July 2006 OT-Optima Telekom d.d. became the sole owner of Optima Grupa Holding d.o.o., a company renamed to Optima Direct d.o.o. on 23 September 2008. The principal activity of Optima Direct d.o.o. comprises trade and provision of various services mostly from within the scope of the telecom industry. In August 2008 the Company increased the share capital of Optima Direct d.o.o. by HRK 15,888 thousand as a result of debt-to-equity swap, the debt comprising the outstanding loan receivables and accrued interest. During 2014 the Company tested its investment in Optima Direct d.o.o. for impairment and impaired the entire investment in the amount of HRK 14,939 thousand.

/ii/ The Company set up, as sole owner, Optima Telekom d.o.o., Koper, Slovenia in 2007. Optima Telekom doo, Koper, Slovenia performs the renting of equipment for the needs of the OT Group.

/iii/ On 16 August 2011 the Company established, as the sole owner, Optima Telekom za upravljanje nekretninama i savjetovanje d.o.o., a real estate management and consultancy company, which did not operate during the reporting period and is still dormant.

/iv/ On 29 June 2017 the Company became owner of H1 Telekom, as described in Note 3. As of 1 August 2017 Company merged with H1 Telekom, which was fully owned by the Company. The assets of H1 Telekom was carried at fair value.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

19. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	Group		Company	
	31 December 2017	31 December 2016	31 December 2017	31 December 2016
Domestic trade receivables	134,253	91,450	134,225	91,397
Foreign trade receivables	7,819	5,938	7,874	5,938
Impairment allowance on trade receivables	(53,281)	(28,469)	(53,281)	(28,437)
Total receivables, net	88,791	68,919	88,818	68,898
Receivables from state and other institutions	296	190	295	112
Advances for services and inventories	559	898	559	898
Other receivables	537	492	448	409
	90,183	70,499	90,120	70,317

As at 31 December 2017 the Company deemed impaired and fully provided for trade receivables with a nominal value of HRK 53,281 thousand (31 December 2016: HRK 28,437 thousand), the Group fully provided for trade receivables with a nominal value of HRK 53,281 thousand (31 December 2016: HRK 28,469 thousand).

Movements in the impairment allowance on trade receivables:

	Group		Company	
	31 December 2017	31 December 2016	31 December 2017	31 December 2016
At 01 January	28,469	29,791	28,437	28,793
Business combinations (merger)	26,829	-	26,829	-
Write-off during the year	(388)	(1,140)	(356)	(173)
Amounts collected during the year	(6,108)	(2,662)	(6,108)	(2,663)
Additional provisions	4,479	2,480	4,479	2,480
Closing balance	53,281	28,469	53,281	28,437

Age analysis of the receivables:

	Group		Company	
	31 December 2017	31 December 2016	31 December 2017	31 December 2016
Neither past due nor impaired	49,065	35,545	49,062	35,534
Past due but not impaired				
- Up to 120 days	25,599	22,478	25,614	22,468
- 120 to 360 days	11,418	6,534	11,433	6,534
- Over 360 days	2,709	4,362	2,709	4,362
Total	88,791	68,919	88,818	68,898

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

20. DEPOSITS

	Group		Company	
	31 December 2017	31 December 2016	31 December 2017	31 December 2016
Non-current guarantee deposits /i/	3,542	3,563	3,542	3,563
	3,542	3,563	3,542	3,563
Current guarantee deposits	0	24	0	24
	0	24	0	24
Total deposits	3,542	3,587	3,542	3,587

/i/ Non-current deposits include two foreign-currency guarantee deposits with Zagrebačka banka provided for issued bank guarantees. They expire on 30 June 2028. The deposits bear interest at a variable rate in accordance with the Bank's Decision on interest rates, which was 4.86 % at the point of making the deposits.

21. PREPAID EXPENSES AND ACCRUED INCOME

	Group		Company	
	31 December 2017	31 December 2016	31 December 2017	31 December 2016
Prepaid lease expenses (IRU arrangements)	7,500	8,500	7,500	8,500
Non-current prepaid expenses	7,500	8,500	7,500	8,500
Prepaid service expenses	1,947	913	1,944	910
Prepaid lease expenses (IRU arrangements)	1,000	1,000	1,000	1,000
Current prepaid expenses	2,947	1,913	2,944	1,910
	10,447	10,413	10,444	10,410

22. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash in hand, current account balances and other balances with banks.

	Group		Company	
	31 December 2017	31 December 2016	31 December 2017	31 December 2016
Bank balances	50,020	5,326	49,955	5,219
Foreign currency account balance	117	4,340	62	4,339
Cash in hand	0	4	-	4
Cash and cash equivalents	50,137	9,670	50,017	9,562

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

23. ISSUED SHARE CAPITAL

The Financial and Operational Restructuring Plan of the Company, adopted by its creditors in the hearing of 5 November 2013, envisages the conversion of a part of the creditors' claims into equity shares as one of the major measures.

The share capital increase was registered at the Commercial Court on 9 June 2014 based on the underlying decision adopted by the Company's General Assembly on 15 April 2014, which was to convert a part of the claims of certain creditors in the pre-bankruptcy settlement to equity. As a result, share capital was increased from HRK 28,200,700.00 to HRK 563,788,270.00, issuing 53,558,757 new non-materialised ordinary (registered) shares, with a nominal value of HRK 10.00 each. Based on the master pre-bankruptcy settlement arrangement for (c) category creditor Zagrebačka banka d.d. – claims from loan relationships secured by lien on movable property and rights in the total amount of HRK 110,000,000.00, defined to be settled under (MCL) terms and conditions.

Zagrebačka banka d.d. transferred a portion of its the Mandatory convertible Loan (MCL) in the amount of HRK 68,870,920.00 to Hrvatski Telekom d.d. (hereinafter: 'HT') which then, as a new creditor of a portion of the MCL claims, filed a due request to convert this claim to the Company's equity interest.

As a result, on 13 August 2014, Company's share capital was further increase from HRK 563,788,270.00 to HRK 632,659,190.00 through an issue of 6,887,092 ordinary shares, ticker OPTE-R-B, with a nominal amount of HRK 10.00 per share.

HT's Control over Optima was obtained through transfer of managerial rights in accordance with the agreement with Zagrebačka banka d.d., the single largest shareholder of Optima. The Croatian Competition Agency has conditionally allowed the concentration of HT with Optima based on the proposed financial and operational restructuring plan of Optima within the pre-bankruptcy settlement procedure. The Croatian Competition Agency has determined a set of measures defining the rules of conduct for participant in concentration with regard to management and control over Optima, among which is the implementation of so called "Chinese wall" between Optima's and HT employees, in relation to all sensitive business information with the exception of reporting of financial data necessary for consolidation. The control of HT over Optima is limited to a period of four years starting as at 18 June 2014. Upon the expiration of the four-year period it is automatically terminated, without the possibility of extension. On the date of expiry of the third year, HT is required to start the process selling all its Optima shares, during which HT will have the right to sell Optima shares held by Zagrebačka banka as well. On 9 June, 2017 AZTN rendered a positive decision prolonging HT's temporary management of Optima for another three years, i.e. until 10 July, 2021 under the same conditions as in previous decision

On November 3, 2014, the Company's General Meeting adopted the Decision on increasing the Company's share capital through the issuance of common shares, investment of rights – converting a part of the pre-bankruptcy creditors' claims into share capital, with the exclusion of existing shareholders' priority rights, from the amount of HRK 632,659,190.00 by an amount not exceeding HRK 2,910,110.00, to the maximum amount of HRK 635,569,300.00, through the issuance of a maximum of 291,011 new registered common shares, having the nominal value of HRK 10.00 each.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

23. ISSUED SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

The pre-bankruptcy creditors who submitted a written statement (subscription form) within the subscription deadline and concluded the agreement on investing rights (claims) into the Company's share capital, have invested claims adding up to HRK 2,908,890.00. The share capital increase from the amount of HRK 632,569,150.00 by the amount of HRK 2,908,890.00 to the amount of HRK 635,568,080.00 has been registered by virtue of the Commercial Court of Zagreb decision, dated February 26, 2015.

After HANFA had rendered its decision on March 27, 2015 approving the registration document, the note on the security and the summary of the prospectus which, taken together, form a prospectus composed of separate documents for the admission of a total of 60,736,738 common registered dematerialized shares, having the nominal value of HRK 10.00 each and the total nominal value of HRK 607,367,380.00 to the regulated market; the CDCC has published a notification on conversion of common shares ticker OPTE-R-B into OPTE-R-A on April 7, 2015. Upon execution of Securities conversion, 63,556,808 securities ticker OPTE-R-A, ISIN: HROPTERA0001, each nominal value of 10.00 HRK will be included in the Depository and Clearing and Settlement of CDCC. Pursuant to its Decision from April 1, 2015, Zagrebačka Burza d.d. allowed the admission of 60,736,738 common shares, each having the nominal amount of HRK 10.00, ticker: OPTE-R-A, ISIN: HROPTERA0001, into the official market of the Zagreb Stock Exchange. Thereby, the Company has completed the admission of common shares issued in the pre-bankruptcy settlement proceedings.

With the implementation of the status change related to the merger with H1, based on the decision of the Commercial Court in Zagreb, dated 1 Aug 2017, the share capital was increased from HRK 635,568,080.00 in the amount of HRK 58,864,560.00 up to the total amount of 694,432,640.00 HRK. This was all done in accordance with the provisions of Articles 519 and 520 of the Companies Act to implement the merger process through issuance of 5,886,456 new ordinary shares in the nominal value of HRK 10.00.

On 31 December 2017 the balance of MCL amounts to HRK 16,451 thousand. The Company has the right, but not the obligation to pay the principal annually.

Earnings per share:

	Group		Company	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
Loss for the year attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company in HRK thousand	(58,889)	13,817	(52,855)	14,756
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for basic earnings per share	66,009,498	63,556,808	66,009,498	63,556,808
Loss per share	(0.89)	0.22	(0.80)	0.23

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

24. LONG-TERM AND SHORT TERM BORROWINGS

	Group		Company	
	31 December 2017	31 December 2016	31 December 2017	31 December 2016
Amounts due to banks	211,990	197,996	211,990	197,996
Financial lease obligations	1,847	2,220	1,847	2,220
Long-term portion	213,837	200,216	213,837	200,216
Amounts due to banks	35,549	8,323	35,549	8,323
Financial lease obligations	756	351	756	351
Short term portion	36,305	8,674	36,305	8,674
Total received loans and borrowings	250,142	208,890	250,142	208,890

The largest portion in the undiscounted amount of HRK 218,080 thousand as of 31 December 2017 relates to loans provided by Zagrebačka banka resulting from the restructuring of debt under the pre-bankruptcy settlement. The interest rate on those loans is 4.5 % annually, and the ultimate repayment deadline is 30 June 2028.

The breakdown of the loan debt by individual currencies is provided below.

	Group		Company	
	31 December 2017	31 December 2016	31 December 2017	31 December 2016
EUR	197,647	205,443	197,647	205,443
HRK	52,495	3,447	52,495	3,447
	250,142	208,890	250,142	208,890

The weighted average interest rate on received short-term and long-term loans and borrowings is 4.49 % (2016: 4.53%).

Set out below are the debt balances analysed by type of interest, with the variable rate representing 3M EURIBOR.

	Group		Company	
	31 December 2017	31 December 2016	31 December 2017	31 December 2016
Variable rate	2,603	3,528	2,603	3,528
Fixed rate	247,539	205,362	247,539	205,362
Received loans and borrowings	250,142	208,890	250,142	208,890

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

25. ISSUED BONDS

	Group		Company	
	31 December 2017	31 December 2016	31 December 2017	31 December 2016
Nominal amount – long term	93,698	67,500	93,698	67,500
Discount	(3,476)	(2,903)	(3,476)	(2,903)
	90,222	64,597	90,222	64,597
Nominal amount – short term	15,000	7,500	15,000	7,500
Discount	(857)	(773)	(857)	(773)
Accrued interest – short term	1,442	333	1,442	333
	15,585	7,060	15,585	7,060
	105,807	71,657	105,807	71,657

On 5 February 2007 the Company issued bonds (OPTE-O-124 A) with a nominal amount of HRK 250 million. The bonds were issued on Zagreb Stock Exchange. The interest rate on the bonds is 9.125 %, and the bonds matured on 1 February 2014. The bonds were issued at a price of 99.496 %. The interest due on 1 February 2013 was not paid because of the initiation of the pre-bankruptcy settlements procedure. However, it was included in the estates to be settled under the pre-bankruptcy settlement. The effective interest rate is 9.226 %.

According to the Pre-bankruptcy Settlement Arrangement, SKDD registered in its system the change in the bond type designation of the issuer from OPTE-O-142A, ISIN:HROPTTEO142A5, into a debt security with multiple maturities and the share of notional principal amount outstanding of HRK 0.30 per bond. In the period from 30 May 2014 to 30 May 2017, the Company, as the bond issuer, will pay the interest semi-annually at an interest rate of 5.25 % a year, and since 30 May 2017, the bond holders will receive, in addition to the interest, a part of the bond principal in the amount of 3 %.

In 2015, the Company complied with its obligations and issued the Prospectus composed of separate documents for the readmission of the bonds and Zagrebačka burza d.d. approved their admission into the official market of the Zagreb Stock Exchange. Namely, on 31 July 2015 HANFA rendered the decision approving the Security Note and prospectus summary which, along with the Registration Document approved by the Agency's decision of 27 March 2015, comprise the prospectus composed of separate documents for the admission of dematerialized registered bonds, ticker OPTE-O-142A, having the nominal value of HRK 1.00 each and the total nominal value of HRK 250,000,000.00, with an annual interest of 5.25%, falling due in 2022. On 3 August 2015 the Company filed an application to the Zagreb Stock Exchange, and on the same day the Stock Exchange rendered the decision approving the admission of HRK 250,000,000.00 worth of bonds, ticker OPTE-O-142A, ISIN: HROPTTEO142A5 into the official market of the Zagreb Stock Exchange, and 6 August 2015 has been determined as the first day of security trading.

Trough the merger Company has acquired the obligation for issued bonds in nominal value of HRK 41,198 thousand. The interest rate on the bonds is 4,5% and will be paid in 5 annually instalments starting from 27 January 2019.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

26. TRADE PAYABLES AND OTHER PAYABLES

	Group		Company	
	31 December 2017	31 December 2016	31 December 2017	31 December 2016
Long-term liabilities to content providers	220	2,226	220	2,226
Long-term liabilities to suppliers under the Pre-bankruptcy Settlement Arrangement /i/	34,365	-	34,365	-
Non-current	34,585	2,226	34,585	2,226
Domestic trade payables	160,493	49,874	160,523	49,907
Foreign trade payables	3,050	1,868	3,049	1,865
Obligations to suppliers under the Pre-bankruptcy Settlement Arrangement /i/	11,517	-	11,517	-
Short term liabilities to content providers	10,759	16,514	10,759	16,514
Current	185,819	68,256	185,848	68,286
Total trade payables	220,404	70,482	220,433	70,512

/i/ Obligations to suppliers under the Pre-bankruptcy Settlement Arrangement relates to H1 that was acquired during the year.

27. OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

	Group		Company	
	31 December 2017	31 December 2016	31 December 2017	31 December 2016
VAT payable	5,590	3,221	5,582	3,214
Net salaries	2,973	3,307	2,973	3,307
Taxes and contributions on salaries	1,896	1,554	1,896	1,554
Other liabilities	1,754	1,040	1,753	1,040
	12,213	9,122	12,204	9,115

28. ACCRUED EXPENSES AND DEFERRED INCOME

	Group		Company	
	31 December 2017	31 December 2016	31 December 2017	31 December 2016
Deferred equipment rental income	21,146	19,595	21,146	19,595
Total long-term	21,146	19,595	21,146	19,595
Deferred equipment rental income	2,899	2,415	2,899	2,415
Accrued expenses - domestic supplier accruals	22,406	9,514	22,406	9,514
Accrued expenses - foreign supplier accruals	2,483	521	2,483	521
Total short-term	27,788	12,450	27,788	12,450
	48,934	32,045	48,934	32,045

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

29. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Pursuant to Article 21 of the Statute, each Supervisory Board member is entitled to a fee. The fee entitlement and amount are determined in the General Meeting of the Company's Shareholders by a simple majority of vote.

The total remuneration paid to the Supervisory Board members in 2017 amounts to HRK 138 thousand. No loans were provided to the Supervisory Board members. The total remuneration paid to the Management Board members in 2017 amounts to HRK 3,238 thousand.

According to Article 15 of the Company's Statute, any legal transactions with the shareholders of Hrvatski Telekom d.d. and Zagrebačka banka d.d. and parties related to them require prior consent of the Supervisory Board.

The main transactions with related parties during 2017 and 2016 were as follows:

	Group		Company	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
Income				
Hrvatski telekom d.d.	9,798	10,066	9,798	10,066
Iskon internet d.d.	1,117	1,012	1,117	1,012
Combis d.o.o.	61	37	61	37
Optima telekom d.o.o. Koper, Slovenija	-	-	108	221
Optima direct d.o.o.	-	-	219	-
Zagrebačka banka d.d.	3,983	3,963	3,983	3,963
Expenses				
Hrvatski telekom d.d.	167,610	140,209	162,810	140,209
Iskon internet d.d.	719	872	719	872
Combis d.o.o.	2,816	2,351	2,816	2,351
Optima telekom d.o.o. Koper, Slovenia	-	-	622	1,515
Optima direct d.o.o.	-	-	322	311
Zagrebačka banka d.d.	13,160	10,705	13,160	10,705
Capital expenditure				
Hrvatski telekom d.d.	2,063	441	2,063	441
Combis d.o.o.	1,426	3,673	1,426	3,673
Receivables				
Hrvatski telekom d.d.	2,472	1,855	2,472	1,855
Iskon internet d.d.	328	197	328	197
Combis d.o.o.	28	8	28	8
Optima telekom d.o.o. Koper, Slovenija	-	-	54	1,555
Optima direct d.o.o.	-	-	4,845	5,063
Zagrebačka banka d.d./i/	34,100	12,363	34,100	12,363
Liabilities				
Hrvatski telekom d.d.	178,700	48,147	178,700	48,147
Iskon internet d.d.	131	222	131	222
Combis d.o.o.	674	573	674	573
Optima Direct d.o.o.	-	-	33	33
Zagrebačka banka d.d. /ii/	240,235	251,647	240,235	251,647

/i/ Cash on bank account

/ii/ Liabilities includes MCL which is classified as equity

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

30. COMMITMENTS

a) Operating lease commitments

The Company and the Group has operating lease commitments in respect of buildings, land, equipment and cars.

Operating lease charges:

	Group		Company	
	31 December 2017	31 December 2016	31 December 2017	31 December 2016
Current year expense	33,931	30,222	33,883	31,953
	<u>33,931</u>	<u>30,222</u>	<u>33,883</u>	<u>31,953</u>

Future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases were as follows:

	Group		Company	
	31 December 2017	31 December 2016	31 December 2017	31 December 2016
Within one year	21,150	19,825	21,150	19,825
Between 1 and 5 years	33,245	30,667	33,245	30,667
Greater than 5 years	14,760	7,604	14,760	7,604
	<u>69,155</u>	<u>58,096</u>	<u>69,155</u>	<u>58,096</u>

The contracts relate primarily to property leases and car leases.

b) Capital commitments

The Company and the Group was committed under contractual agreements to capital expenditure as follows:

	Group		Company	
	31 December 2017	31 December 2016	31 December 2017	31 December 2016
Property, plant and equipment	6,818	12,382	6,818	12,382
	<u>6,818</u>	<u>12,382</u>	<u>6,818</u>	<u>12,382</u>

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

31. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

During the period, the Company and the Group used most of its financial instruments to finance its operations. The financial instruments comprise loans and borrowings, bills of exchange, cash and liquid resources and various other items, such as trade receivables and payables, which arise directly from the Company's and the Group's operations.

Details of the significant accounting policies and methods adopted, including the recognition criteria, the measurement basis and the basis for recognition of income and expenses in respect of each class of financial asset, financial liability and equity instrument are disclosed in Note 4 to the financial statements.

Categories of financial instruments

	Group		Company	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
Financial assets				
Non-current and current loans and deposits	4,095	14,731	8,940	19,793
Cash and cash equivalents	50,137	9,670	50,017	9,562
Trade receivables	90,183	70,499	90,120	70,317
	144,415	94,900	149,077	99,672
Financial liabilities at amortised cost				
Issued bonds	105,807	71,657	105,807	71,657
Borrowings	250,142	208,890	250,142	208,890
Trade payables	185,819	68,256	185,848	68,286
	541,768	348,803	541,797	348,833

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

32.1. Foreign currency risk management

The carrying amounts of the Group's foreign-currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the reporting date are provided in the table below.

Group	2017	2016	2017	2016
	Liabilities		Assets	
EUR	221,074	229,442	17,817	229,442
USD	151	355	1	355
	<u>221,225</u>	<u>229,797</u>	<u>17,818</u>	<u>229,797</u>

The carrying amounts of the Company's foreign-currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the reporting date are provided in the table below.

Company	2017	2016	2017	2016
	Liabilities		Assets	
EUR	221,074	229,442	17,817	229,442
USD	1	355	151	355
	<u>221,075</u>	<u>229,797</u>	<u>17,968</u>	<u>229,797</u>

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Company and the Group is mainly exposed to the fluctuations in the exchange rate of the Croatian kuna to the euro and US dollar.

The following table details the Company's and the Group's sensitivity to a 10-percent change of the Croatian kuna in 2017 against the relevant currencies (2016: 10 %). The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year end for the changes in the foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes monetary assets and monetary liabilities in foreign currencies. A negative number below indicates a decrease in profit where the Croatian kuna changes against the relevant currency for the percentage specified above. For a weakening of the Croatian kuna against the relevant currency, there would be an equal and opposite impact on the profit.

Group	2017	2016	2017	2016
	Liabilities		Assets	
EUR	22,107	22,944	1,782	22,944
USD	15	36	-	36
	<u>22,122</u>	<u>22,980</u>	<u>1,782</u>	<u>22,980</u>

Company	2017	2016	2017	2016
	Liabilities		Assets	
EUR	22,107	22,944	1,782	22,944
USD	15	36	-	36
	<u>22,122</u>	<u>22,980</u>	<u>1,782</u>	<u>22,980</u>

The exposure to the 10-percent fluctuation in the exchange rates is mainly attributable to the borrowings, trade payables and receivables from related companies denominated in Euro (EUR) and US dollar (USD).

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

32.2. Interest rate risk

Interest rate cash flow risk is the risk that the interest cost of financial instruments will fluctuate over the time.

The Company and the Group has no exposure to interest rate risk because the majority of its financial obligations bear interest at fixed rates.

The issued bonds are measured at amortized cost, and changes in the interest rates that could cause the fair value of the bonds to change do not affect the carrying amount of issued bonds.

32.3. Other price risks

The Company and the Group is not exposed to equity price risks arising from equity investments. There are no significant equity instruments held by the Company and the Group.

32.4. Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in a potential financial loss to the Company and the Group. The Company and the Group has no significant concentration of credit risk with any single counter party or group of counterparties with similar characteristics. The Company and the Group has adopted procedures which it applies in dealing with customers. The Company and the Group obtains sufficient collaterals, where appropriate, as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults.

The Company and the Group does not guarantee obligations of other parties.

The Company and the Group considers that their maximum exposure is reflected by the amount of debtors net of provisions for impairment recognized at the statement of financial position date.

Additionally, the Company and the Group is exposed to risk through cash deposits in the banks. At 31 December 2017, the Group and the Company had business transactions with 14 banks (2016: 14 banks). The Company and the Group held cash in five banks almost exclusively. The management of this risk is focused on dealing with the most reputable banks in foreign and domestic ownership at the domestic and foreign markets and on contacts with the banks on a daily basis.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

32.5. Credit risk (continued)

The banks have no credit rating, however, their parent banks have credit ratings by Standard & Poor's as presented below.

	Group		Company	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
BB	30,127	8,498	30,127	8,498
BBB	1,513	245	1,513	245
BBB-	-	201	-	201
BBB+	218	-	218	-
Other	-	160	-	53
No rating	18,279	562	18,159	561
	50,137	9,666	50,017	9,558

The credit quality of financial assets that are neither past due nor impaired can be assessed by historical information about counterparty default rates:

	Group		Company	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
Residential	36,301	26,996	36,301	26,996
Wholesale	3,576	608	3,576	608
Key Accounts (KA)	2,269	3,034	2,269	3,034
Small and medium Enterprises (SME)	2,601	2,528	2,601	2,528
Small office / Home office (SOHO)	4,099	2,245	4,099	2,245
Other	219	134	216	123
	49,065	35,545	49,062	35,534

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

32.6. Liquidity risk management

Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the Management Board, which has built an appropriate liquidity risk management framework for the management of the company's short, medium and long-term funding and liquidity management requirements. The Company and the Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, banking facilities and reserve borrowing facilities, by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of receivables and payables.

Liquidity and interest rate risk tables

The following tables detail the Company's and the Group's remaining contractual maturities for its liabilities at the end of the period.

The tables have been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which the Company can be required to pay. The table includes both interest and principal cash flows.

Group & Company	Average interest rate	Less than 3 months	3 - 12 months	1 to 5 years	Over 5 years	Total
2017						
Non-interest bearing		202,073	4,409	11,805	9,661	227,948
Interest bearing	4,49%	42,000	40,682	283,796	133,428	499,906
		244,073	45,091	295,601	143,089	727,853
2016						
Non-interest bearing		73,371	16,503	12,558	9,933	112,365
Interest bearing	4,54%	4,601	31,271	190,072	159,438	385,382
		77,972	47,774	202,630	169,371	497,747

Non-interest bearing liabilities of the Company due in a period of up to one year consist mainly of trade payables (including content providers) in the amount of HRK 175,136 thousand in 2017 (2016: HRK 76,048 thousand).

Interest-bearing liabilities include liabilities under short-term and long-term borrowings, finance leases and bonds.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

32.7. Fair value of financial instruments

Methods and assumptions used in measuring fair values

The fair value of other financial assets and financial liabilities (excluding derivative instruments) is determined in accordance with generally accepted pricing models based on discounted cash flow analysis using prices from observable current market transactions and quotes for similar instruments.

Borrowings are classified as Level 2 and their carrying value approximates fair value discounted using market rate instead of effective interest rate.

The estimated fair value of the bonds in the amount of HRK 98,520 thousand at 31 December 2017 is determined by their market value on secondary capital market (Zagreb stock exchange) as of date of the statement of financial position and belong to the first hierarchical category of financial instruments. Fair value is determined as the last closing price in 2017, although during the year there were no significant transactions with these bonds.

32.8. Offsetting

Following financial assets and liabilities of the Group and Company are subject to off-setting

	Group		Company	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
Financial assets				
Gross recognised amounts	100,253	80,046	100,190	79,864
Offsetting amount	(10,070)	(9,547)	(10,070)	(9,547)
	<u>90,183</u>	<u>70,499</u>	<u>90,120</u>	<u>70,317</u>
Financial liabilities				
Gross recognised amounts	223,677	90,253	223,706	90,283
Offsetting amount	(10,070)	(9,547)	(10,070)	(9,547)
	<u>213,607</u>	<u>80,706</u>	<u>213,636</u>	<u>80,736</u>

33. AUDITOR'S FEES

The auditors of the Company's and the Group's financial statements have rendered services of HRK 779 thousand in 2017 (2016: HRK 1,237 thousand). Services rendered in 2017 and 2016 mainly relate to audits of the financial statements and trustee for pre-banckruptcy purposes. The non-audit services that auditor of financial statement has provided to the Company and the Group relates to IFRS 15 project recommendation .

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

34. CHANGES IN LIABILITIES FROM FINANCIAL CASH FLOW

This table sets out an analysis of the movements in liabilities from financial cash flow:

Group	As at 31 December 2016	Cash flows		Acquisitions	Foreign exchange adjustments	Other non-cash movements	As at 31 December 2017
		Principal	Interest paid				
Finance leases due within 1 year	351	(1,031)	-	1,070	-	366	756
Finance leases due after 1 year	2,220	-	-	-	(7)	(366)	1,847
Borrowings due within 1 year	8,323	(12,548)	(8,210)	11,311	(400)	37,073	35,549
Borrowings due after one year	197,996	-	-	33,212	(2,115)	(17,103)	211,990
Mandatory convertible loan	24,677	(8,226)	-	-	-	-	16,451
Bonds	71,657	(7,500)	(5,641)	40,452	0	6,839	105,807
Content contracts	18,740	(21,551)	(4,955)	4,569	(5)	14,195	10,993
Pre-bankruptcy trade payables	-	(2,774)	(1,406)	51,909	-	(1,862)	45,867
Total	323,964	(53,630)	(20,212)	142,523	(2,527)	39,142	429,260

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

34. CHANGES IN LIABILITIES FROM FINANCIAL CASH FLOW (continued)

Company	As at 31 December 2016	Cash flows		Acquisitions	Foreign exchange adjustments	Other non-cash movements	As at 31 December 2017
		Principal	Interest paid				
Finance leases due within 1 year	351	(895)	-	934	-	366	756
Finance leases due after 1 year	2,220	-	-	-	(7)	(366)	1,847
Borrowings due within 1 year	8,323	(12,684)	(8,210)	11,653	(400)	36,867	35,549
Borrowings due after one year	197,996	-	-	33,259	(2,115)	(17,149)	211,990
Mandatory convertible loan	24,677	(8,226)	-	-	-	-	16,451
Bonds	71,657	(7,500)	(5,641)	40,564	0	6,727	105,807
Content contracts	18,740	(21,551)	(4,955)	4,569	(5)	14,195	10,993
Pre-bankruptcy trade payables	-	(2,774)	(1,406)	52,494	-	(2,447)	45,867
Total	323,964	(53,630)	(20,212)	143,473	(2,527)	38,192	429,260

35. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

No events or transactions have occurred since 31 December 2017 or are pending that would have a material effect on the financial statements at that date or for the period then ended, or that are of such significance in relation to the Company's and the Group's affairs to require disclosure in the financial statements.